

AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION  
OF NEW JERSEY FOUNDATION

Farrin R. Anello

Katherine Haas

Molly K.C. Linhorst

Jeanne LoCicero

P.O. Box 32159

Newark, New Jersey

(973) 854-1715

jlocicero@aclu-nj.org

*Attorneys for Amici Curiae*

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF NEW JERSEY**

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

*Plaintiff,*

- against -

THE STATE OF NEW JERSEY;  
PHILIP D. MURPHY, in his official  
capacity as Governor of New Jersey;  
GURBIR S. GREWAL, in his official  
capacity as Attorney General of the  
State of New Jersey,

*Defendants.*

Civil Action No.:

3:20-CV-1364-FLW-TJB

**[PROPOSED] BRIEF OF 41 COMMUNITY ORGANIZATIONS AS *AMICI  
CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

|                                                                                                                                                                                                          |           |
|----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|-----------|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....                                                                                                                                                                               | ii        |
| INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE .....                                                                                                                                                                           | 1         |
| INTRODUCTION .....                                                                                                                                                                                       | 1         |
| ARGUMENT .....                                                                                                                                                                                           | 2         |
| <b>I. The Immigrant Trust Directive Promotes Public Safety, Health, and Well-Being for All New Jerseyans.....</b>                                                                                        | <b>2</b>  |
| A. The Immigrant Trust Directive Allows Immigrant New Jerseyans to Interact with Local Law Enforcement Without Constant Fear of Immigration Consequences .....                                           | 6         |
| B. The Directive Promotes Immigrant Communities’ Trust of Social Services and Health Programs, Improving Public Health.....                                                                              | 12        |
| C. The Immigrant Trust Directive Helps to Prevent Discriminatory Over-Policing of Immigrant Populations and Conserves New Jersey’s Limited Resources .....                                               | 17        |
| D. The Immigrant Trust Directive Protects Individuals’ Constitutional Right to Peacefully Assemble Without Fear That Local Police Will Turn Protestors Over to Immigration Authorities .....             | 21        |
| <b>II. No Federal Law Validly Preempts the Immigrant Trust Directive .....</b>                                                                                                                           | <b>23</b> |
| A. Valid Preemption Schemes Regulate Private Actors, Not States, and the Anti-Commandeering Doctrine Strictly Limits the Federal Government’s Ability to Force States to Implement Federal Policies..... | 24        |
| B. The Federal Statutes Cited by the United States Cannot Preempt the Immigrant Trust Directive Because Congress Cannot Command New Jersey Not to Adopt a Particular Policy .....                        | 29        |
| C. Immigration Statutes Cannot Preempt the Trust Directive Because the Federal Government Cannot Force State Entities to Bear the Burden of Enforcing Federal Law. ....                                  | 31        |
| D. The Immigrant Trust Directive’s Notification Provisions are Consistent with Federal Immigration Law.....                                                                                              | 33        |
| <b>III. The Intergovernmental Immunity Doctrine Does Not Bar the Immigrant Trust Directive .....</b>                                                                                                     | <b>35</b> |
| CONCLUSION.....                                                                                                                                                                                          | 39        |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

|                                                                                                                                                                      |                |
|----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|----------------|
| <i>Blackburn v. United States</i> , 100 F.3d 1426 (9th Cir. 1996) .....                                                                                              | 36             |
| <i>Bridges v. Wixon</i> , 326 U.S. 135 (1945) .....                                                                                                                  | 23             |
| <i>Chamber of Commerce v. Whiting</i> , 563 U.S. 582 (2011).....                                                                                                     | 26             |
| <i>Chicago v. Sessions</i> , 321 F. Supp. 3d 855 (N.D. Ill. 2018).....                                                                                               | 30             |
| <i>City and Cty. of San Francisco v. Sessions</i> , 349 F. Supp. 3d 924<br>(N.D. Cal. 2018) .....                                                                    | 30             |
| <i>City of Philadelphia v. Sessions</i> , 309 F. Supp. 3d 289 (E.D. Pa. 2018).....                                                                                   | 29, 30         |
| <i>Galarza v. Szalczyk</i> , 745 F.3d 634 (3d Cir. 2014).....                                                                                                        | 19, 28         |
| <i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> , 501 U.S. 452 (1991).....                                                                                                                | 25             |
| <i>Murphy v. NCAA</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1461 (2018) .....                                                                                                                 | passim         |
| <i>New York v. United States</i> , 505 U.S. 144 (1992).....                                                                                                          | 26, 33         |
| <i>NFIB v. Sibelius</i> , 567 U.S. 519 (2012) .....                                                                                                                  | 28             |
| <i>North Dakota v. United States</i> , 495 U.S. 423 (1990) .....                                                                                                     | 35, 37         |
| <i>Printz v. United States</i> , 521 U.S. 898 (1997).....                                                                                                            | passim         |
| <i>Steinle v. City &amp; Cty. Of San Francisco</i> , 919 F.3d 1154 (9th Cir. 2019).....                                                                              | 29             |
| <i>Treasurer of N.J. v. United States Dep’t of the Treasury</i> , 684 F.3d 382 (3d Cir.<br>2012).....                                                                | 36             |
| <i>United States v. California</i> , 314 F. Supp. 3d 1077 (N.D. Cal. 2018),<br><i>aff’d</i> 921 F.3d 865, <i>cert. denied</i> , 2020 WL 3146844 (June 15, 2020)..... | 37             |
| <i>United States v. California</i> , 921 F.3d 865 (9th Cir. 2019), <i>cert. denied</i> , 2020 WL<br>3146844 (June 15, 2020) .....                                    | 28, 29, 35, 38 |
| <i>Washington v. United States</i> , 460 U.S. 536 (1983) .....                                                                                                       | 36             |

### Statutes

|                       |       |
|-----------------------|-------|
| 8 U.S.C. § 1373 ..... | 5, 29 |
| 8 U.S.C. § 1644 ..... | 29    |

**Other Authorities**

ACLU of Tennessee, *Consequences & Costs: Lessons Learned from Davidson County, Tennessee’s Jail Model 287(g) Program* (Dec. 2012), available at <https://www.aclu-tn.org/wp-content/uploads/2015/01/287gF.pdf> ..... 17, 20

Alexandra Forter Sirota, *Local Communities Face High Costs of Federal Immigration Enforcement*, North Carolina Justice Center (Apr. 16, 2019), available at <https://www.ncjustice.org/publications/local-communities-face-high-costs-of-federal-immigration-enforcement/> .....19

Alexia Elejalde-Ruiz, *Fear, Anxiety, Apprehension: Immigrants Fear Doctor Visits Could Leave Them Vulnerable to Deportation*, Chicago Tribune (Feb. 22, 2018), available at <https://www.chicagotribune.com/business/ct-biz-immigration-fears-hurt-health-care-access-0225-story.html> .....13

American Friends Service Committee, *Black Lives Matter: Solidarity Letter from the Immigrant Justice Movement* (June 4, 2020) .....21

American Immigration Council, *Immigrants in New Jersey* (June 2020), available at [https://www.americanimmigrationcouncil.org/sites/default/files/research/immigrants\\_in\\_new\\_jersey.pdf](https://www.americanimmigrationcouncil.org/sites/default/files/research/immigrants_in_new_jersey.pdf) .....2

Anita Khashu, *The Role of Local Police: Striking a Balance Between Immigration Enforcement and Civil Liberties*, Police Foundation (April 2009), available at <https://www.policefoundation.org/wp-content/uploads/2015/07/Khashu-2009-The-Role-of-Local-Police.pdf>. .....20

Associated Press, *Salvadoran Woman Wins \$100K in Wrongful Arrest Lawsuit*, Wash. Post (June 18, 2020), [https://www.washingtonpost.com/local/salvadoran-woman-wins-100k-in-wrongful-arrest-lawsuit/2020/06/18/9098873e-b173-11ea-98b5-279a6479a1e4\\_story.html](https://www.washingtonpost.com/local/salvadoran-woman-wins-100k-in-wrongful-arrest-lawsuit/2020/06/18/9098873e-b173-11ea-98b5-279a6479a1e4_story.html) .....19

Audrey Singer et al., *Immigrants, Politics, and Local Response in Suburban Washington*, Brookings Institution (Feb. 2009), available at [https://www.brookings.edu/wp-content/uploads/2016/06/0225\\_immigration\\_singer.pdf](https://www.brookings.edu/wp-content/uploads/2016/06/0225_immigration_singer.pdf). .....20

Catalina Amuedo-Dorantes and Esther Arenas-Arroyo, *Police Trust and Domestic Violence: Evidence from Immigration Policies*, IZA Institute of Labor Economics (Oct. 2019), available at <http://ftp.iza.org/dp12721.pdf> ..... 9, 10

CDC COVID Data Tracker, Centers for Disease Control and Prevention (June 25, 2020), <https://www.cdc.gov/covid-data-tracker/#cases>. .....15

City of Houston Complaint in Intervention and Declaration of Art Acevedo, *City of El Cenizo v. Texas*, No. 5:17-CV-00404-OLG (W.D. Tex. June 30, 2017), ECF No. 139. ....11

Erika Nava, *Working with ICE: A Costly Choice for New Jersey*, New Jersey Policy Perspective (Nov. 2018), available at <http://www.njpp.org/wp-content/uploads/2018/11/NJPP-Working-With-ICE-Report-FINAL.pdf>.....19

Fernanda Echavarri, *He Went to a Black Lives Matter Protest in Phoenix – and Ended Up in ICE Custody*, Mother Jones (June 11, 2020), available at <https://www.motherjones.com/anti-racism-police-protest/2020/06/undocumented-daca-george-floyd-protest-phoenix-ice/> .....23

Francisco Pedraza et al., *Cautious Citizenship: The Deterring Effect of Immigration Issue Salience on Health Care Use and Bureaucratic Interactions Among Latino US Citizens*, 42 J. of Health Pol., Pol’y and Law 925 (2017), available at <https://read.dukeupress.edu/jhpppl/article/42/5/925/131418/Cautious-Citizenship-The-Deterring-Effect-of> .....13

Hamutal Bernstein et al., *Adults in Immigrant Families Report Avoiding Routine Activities Because of Immigration Concerns* (July 2019), available at [https://www.urban.org/sites/default/files/publication/100626/2019.07.22\\_immigrants\\_avoiding\\_activities\\_final\\_v2\\_1.pdf](https://www.urban.org/sites/default/files/publication/100626/2019.07.22_immigrants_avoiding_activities_final_v2_1.pdf).....17

Javier Arce, *For Immigrants Who Want to Show Solidarity, Is it Safe to Go Out and Protest?*, AZ Central (June 4, 2020), available at <https://www.azcentral.com/story/news/politics/immigration/2020/06/04/undocumented-immigrants-show-solidarity-protests-floyd-put-themselves-risk-daca/3138593001/>.....23

Karen Hacker et al., *Provider’s Perspectives on the Impact of Immigration customs Enforcement (ICE) Activity on Immigrant Health*, 23 J. Health Care Poor Underserved 651 (May 2012), available at <https://muse.jhu.edu/article/474046/pdf>.....15

Karol Ruiz, *To End Hate in N.J. We Can’t Ignore Policies that Support Immigrant Communities*, NJ.com (Aug. 18, 2019), available at <https://www.nj.com/opinion/2019/08/to-end-hate-in-nj-we-cant-ignore-policies-that-support-immigrant-communities.html>. .... 12, 13

Lisa J. Hardy et al., *A Call for Further Research on the Impact of State-Level Immigration Policies on Public Health*, 102 Am. J. of Public Health 1250 (2012), available at <https://www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/pmc/articles/PMC3477996/pdf/AJPH.2011.300541.pdf>. ....14

Marisa Iati, *Toxic Lead, Scared Parents and Simmering Anger: A Month Inside a City Without Clean Water*, Washington Post (Oct. 3, 2019), <https://www.washingtonpost.com/climate-environment/2019/10/03/toxic-lead-scared-parents-simmering-anger-month-inside-city-without-clean-water/>.....7

Michael Coon, *Local Immigration Enforcement and Arrests of the Hispanic Population*, *J. Migration and Human Security* (Aug. 8, 2018), available at <https://journals.sagepub.com/doi/10.1177/233150241700500305> .....18

New Jersey COVID-19 Dashboard, NJ Health (June 24, 2020), [https://www.nj.gov/health/cd/topics/covid2019\\_dashboard.shtml](https://www.nj.gov/health/cd/topics/covid2019_dashboard.shtml) .....15

*Newark Police Turn Over Undocumented Immigrant to ICE*, WNYC News (Aug. 12, 2018), available at <https://www.wnyc.org/story/newark-police-turn-over-undocumented-immigrant-ice/> .....7

Nik Theodore, *Insecure Communities: Latino Perceptions of Police Involvement in Immigration Enforcement*, University of Illinois at Chicago (May 2013), available at [https://greatcities.uic.edu/wp-content/uploads/2014/05/Insecure\\_Communities\\_Report\\_FINAL.pdf](https://greatcities.uic.edu/wp-content/uploads/2014/05/Insecure_Communities_Report_FINAL.pdf). .....9

Press Release, Office of the Attorney General of the State of New Jersey, AG Grewal Outlines Process for Revising New Jersey’s Use of Force Policy (June 12, 2020), <https://www.nj.gov/oag/newsreleases20/pr20200612a.html> .....21

Rafaela Rodrigues et al., *Promoting Access to Justice for Immigrant and Limited English Proficient Crime Victims in an Age of Increased Immigration Enforcement: Initial Report from a 2017 National Survey*, National Immigrant Women’s Advocacy Project (May 3, 2018), available at <http://library.niwap.org/wp-content/uploads/Immigrant-Access-to-Justice-National-Report.pdf>. .....10

Tahirih Justice Center, *Survey of Advocates Reveals Immigrant Survivors Fear Reporting Violence* (June 4, 2019), available at <https://www.tahirih.org/news/survey-of-advocates-reveals-immigrant-survivors-fear-reporting-violence/> .....10

Third Amended Compl., ECF No. 150, *Orellana Santos v. Frederick Cty. Bd. Of Commissioners*, Civ. No. 09-CV-2978 (D. Md. Sept. 25, 2015).....19

Thomas E. Franklin, *Despite Newark’s Sanctuary City Status, Undocumented City Resident Turned Over to ICE*, TAP into Newark (Aug. 9, 2018), available at <https://www.tapinto.net/towns/newark/sections/government/articles/despite-newarks-sanctuary-city-status-undocumen> .....7

Thomas E. Perez, Assistant Attorney General, U.S. Dep’t of Justice, Maricopa County Sheriff’s Office Investigative Findings Announcement (Dec. 15, 2011), *available at* <https://www.justice.gov/opa/speech/assistant-attorney-general-thomas-e-perez-speaks-maricopa-county-sheriff-s-office> .....18

Tom Dart, *Fearing Deportation, Undocumented Immigrants Wary of Reporting Crimes*, The Guardian (Mar. 23, 2017), *available at* <https://www.theguardian.com/us-news/2017/mar/23/undocumented-immigrants-wary-report-crimes-deportation>.....11

Vanessa Cruz Nichols et al., *Spillover Effects: Immigrant Policing and Government Skepticism in Matters of Health for Latinos*, 78 Public Admin Rev. 432 (May/June 2018).....14

World Health Organization, *Pandemic Influenza Preparedness and Response: A WHO Guidance Document* (2009), *available at* <https://www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/books/NBK143063/>.....16

**Regulations**

State of New Jersey, Attorney General Law Enforcement Directive No. 2007-3 ....4

State of New Jersey, Attorney General Law Enforcement Directive No. 2018-6 v2.0 ..... passim
